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Resolution No. L-294
R E S O L U T I O N

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISCLOSURE OF A CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION (UTILITIES SAFETY BRANCH) REPORT PURSUANT TO PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST BY LES SAFFIL SEEKING DISCLOSURE OF A COMMISSION STAFF INVESTIGATIVE REPORT PERTAINING TO PG&E’S SERVICE LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE OPERATION

BACKGROUND

On July 10, 2000, the Commission’s Legal Division received a Public Records Act request from Les Saffil, President of SSP Wrench-Free Gas.  In that request, and as clarified in a subsequent e-mail correspondence with staff counsel on July 20 and 21, 2000, Mr. Saffil requested documents pertaining to gas incident reports filed by Southern California Gas Company with the Commission going back for one year from July 20, 2000, incident reports that occurred during the Northridge earthquake, January 17, 1994, and an estimate of when the Consumer Services Division (CSD) would issue the results of a PG&E service line “wrench test”.  The “wrench test” was a field audit conducted to determine the frequency of encountering residential gas shut-off valves that are inoperable or obstructed.

On August 3, 2000 staff counsel responded by letter to Mr. Saffil’s PRA request, informing him that the Commission had initiated a search for the responsive documents.  Mr. Saffil was further told that he could continue to contact Utilities Safety Branch (USB) staff to determine when the “wrench test” report was completed (it was not completed at the time he made his initial request).  Mr. Saffil was informed that as with gas incident records, this report may only be released by a decision of the Commission.

The requested “wrench test” report, entitled “Preliminary Audit of Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s Service Line Shut-Off Valve Operation,” was completed on September 14, 2000.  It was prepared by Paul Penney, Utilities Engineer, under the general direction of Sheila Otteson, Senior Engineer, for USB.  The field audit was conducted in the first quarter of 2000.  The audit was conducted to determine whether certain service line shut-off valves installed in PG&E’s distribution system were in compliance with Commission General Orders 58-A and 112-E.  A service line shut-off valve is part of a gas utility’s system that is used to interrupt gas flow to a customer’s meter for purposes of performing maintenance on the meter or on a customer’s gas piping, as well as during emergencies.  The inspection involved 196 valves, revealing that 5 valves presented safety concerns.  Staff determined that 3 valves were frozen, and 2 were obstructed, which violated safety regulations.  PG&E accompanied USB staff, and was aware of the inoperable or obstructed valves and repaired them.  Many were difficult for PG&E service personnel to operate.  (Frozen means that PG&E service personnel could not turn the valves despite significant effort; difficult to operate means that the valves were rated as “very stiff” but could still be turned.)  CSD believes the preliminary field audit may reveal issues of wider concern, and intends to separately present the Commission with its recommendations addressing the safety concerns raised in the report.

Mr. Saffil appealed staff’s denial of his request to release the report by sending by e-mail a letter of appeal on September 21, 2000.  Mr. Saffil’s letter of appeal states that the American Society of Mechanical Engineers is concerned about the matter of inoperable shut-off valves, and has adopted in the ASME code book the regulation that main gas shut-off valves should be periodically inspected and repaired if necessary.  Mr. Saffil’s letter goes on to state that the United States Department of Transportation is contemplating adopting national regulations through its Office of Pipeline Safety, and that the data he seeks could be useful to them.  In a September 22, 2000 telephone conversation with Commission staff, Mr. Saffil indicated he was no longer interested in receiving gas incident records concerning the 1994 Northridge earthquake, having been informed that most such records have been purged pursuant to the Commission’s records management policies.

DISCUSSION:
The investigative report and gas incident records in question fall under the definition of “public records.”  The Commission’s General Order 66-C sets forth the agency’s procedures for obtaining public records.  G.O. 66-C, Section 1.1, states that:

“Public records” of the Public Utilities Commission, includes all items encompassed in Section 6252 of the Government Code [footnote omitted], except as otherwise excluded by this General Order, statute, or other order, decision, or rule.”

G.O. 66-C, Section 2, lists a number of classes of public records that are not initially open to public inspection.  Section 2.2(a) specifically prohibits disclosure of “records of investigations and audits… made by the Commission, except to the extent disclosed at a hearing or by formal Commission action.”  The fact that requested records fall within one or more of the Section 2 classes of records not open to public inspection acts as an initial bar to public access to the records, but does not limit the Commission’s ability to order the release of the records in appropriate circumstances.  G.O. 66-C, Section 3.4, states:

A person wishing to review records which are not open to public inspection may write to the Secretary in San Francisco, indicating the records being withheld, and stating the reasons why these records should be disclosed to him.  Sufficient time must be allowed for the full Commission to review this request and the applicable records.

The legal test for state agency disclosure of public records is set forth in the California Public Records Act (PRA) (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.).  The PRA is intended to provide “access to information concerning the conduct of the people’s business,” while being “mindful of the rights of individuals to privacy.”  (Government Code Section 6250.)  PRA exemptions of certain classes of records from public disclosure must be narrowly construed to ensure maximum disclosure of government operations.  (New York Times v. Superior Court (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1579, 1585.)  The PRA requires that the public be given access to government records unless they are specifically exempt from disclosure, or the public interest in nondisclosure clearly outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  (Government Code Section 6255.)  The listing of a record among the specific exemptions in the PRA does not prohibit the release of the records.  We have long recognized that PRA exemptions are permissive, not mandatory; “they permit nondisclosure but do not prohibit disclosure.”  (Re San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) (1993) 49 Cal.P.U.C.2d 241, 242, citing Black Panther Party v. Kehoe (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645, 655.)  The general policy of the PRA clearly favors disclosure.  Unless there is a showing that the public interest in confidentiality clearly outweighs the public interest in disclosure, we will release records upon request.

Pursuant to the requirements of G.O. 66-C Section 2.2 (a), staff denied release of the requested audit and gas incident records.  However, in response to requests to the Commission under G.O. 66-C Section 3.4 for accident reports and staff records of accident investigations (also covered by G.O. 66-C Section 2.2 (a)), we have routinely released records covered by G.O. 66-C Section 2.2 (a).  (See, e.g., Resolution L-240 Re Arrequin-Maldonado (January 22, 1993) (rehearing denied in SDG&E, supra); and Resolution L-278 Re Turner (February 18, 1999).)

Regarding the current records request, we find no compelling reasons to withhold the requested information from the public.  It is clearly in the public interest to release the audit, which reveals potential safety concerns for residential homes.  We conclude that the public interest in non-disclosure of the requested investigative field audit and gas incident records does not clearly outweigh the public interest in disclosure of such records.

In view of the above, the request for disclosure of the investigative report of the Utilities Safety Branch Engineer Paul Penney, entitled “Preliminary Audit of Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s Service Line Shut-off Valve Operation,” and the gas incident records for the year preceding July 20, 2000, is granted.

The Draft Resolution of the Legal Division in this matter was mailed to the parties in interest on April 3, 2001 in accordance with PU Code Section 311(g).  No comments were received.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  The Public Records Act request by Les Saffil dated July 10, 2000 (and clarified in subsequent e-mail correspondence with staff counsel), seeks disclosure of a Consumer Services Division Utilities Safety Branch report, entitled “Preliminary Audit of Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s Service Line Shut-Off Valve Operation,” which was completed on September 14, 2000, and gas incident records for the year preceding July 20, 2000.

2.  The public interest in the confidentiality of the Consumer Services Division Utilities Safety Branch report regarding the shut-off valves and the requested gas incident records, which may reveal potential safety concerns for the public, fails to clearly outweigh the public interest in disclosure.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The audit report and gas incident records at issue are “public records,” as defined by Government Code Section 6252(d).

2. General Order 66-C Section 2.2(a) prohibits disclosure of Commission audits, unless ordered by Commission action, or to the extent disclosed in the course of a formal hearing or proceeding.

3. The general policy of the California Public Records Act favors disclosure of public records.

4. Public records may be withheld only if they fall within a specified exemption in the Public Records Act, or if the Commission demonstrates that the public interest in confidentiality clearly outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

5. Under the specific facts of this case, the public interest served by withholding the Consumer Services Division Utilities Safety Branch report, entitled “Preliminary Audit of Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s Service Line Shut-Off Valve Operation,” and the requested gas incident records, fails to clearly outweigh the public interest in disclosure.
ORDER

1. The Public Records Act request by Les Saffil, for the disclosure of a Consumer Services Division Utilities Safety Branch report, entitled “Preliminary Audit of Pacific Gas & Electric Company’s Service Line Shut-Off Valve Operation,” and gas incident records for the year preceding July 20, 2000, is granted.

2. The effective date of this order is today.
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